The Tper Group has chosen to carry out the First‐Time Application (FTA) using the modified retrospective

approach, which  allows  the  option,  foreseen  by  IFRS  9,  of  accounting  for  the  cumulative  effect  of  the

application of the standard on the date of initial application and not restating the comparative data for the

financial statements for the first‐time application of IFRS 9. The figures relating to financial year 2018 are

therefore not comparable.

Reconciliation between the Balance Sheet at 31 December 2017 and the Balance Sheet as at 1 January 2018

(which incorporates the new IFRS 9 measurement and impairment rules)

Below are the reconciliation statements between the Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2017 (pursuant to

IAS 39) and the Balance Sheet as at 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9). In these statements, the accounting balances as

at  31  December  2017  (values  determined  pursuant  to  IAS  39)  have  been modified  as  a  result  of  the

application of the new measurement and impairment methods, in order to determine the IFRS 9‐compliant

opening balances.

39

31/12/17

AdJ

FTA

IFRS 9

Restated

01/01/2018

ATTIVITA'

ATTIVITA' NON CORRENTI

Attività materiali 199.254.009  0  199.254.009

Immobili 3.412.688 0 3.412.688

Materiale rotabile 156.903.204 0 156.903.204

Infrastrutture 38.423.659 0 38.423.659

Altre attività materiali 514.458 0 514.458

Attività immateriali 1.214.097  0  1.214.097

Partecipazioni 54.689.056  0  54.689.056

Attività finanziarie 12.746.058  (820.467) 11.925.591

TOTALE ATTIVITA' NON CORRENTI 267.903.219  (820.467) 267.082.752

ATTIVITA' CORRENTI

Attività commerciali 92.342.173  993.546  93.335.719

Rimanenze 10.790.374 0 10.790.374

Crediti commerciali 81.551.799 993.546 82.545.345

Disponibilità liquide e mezzi equivalenti 60.273.858  0  60.273.858

Attività finanziarie  19.369.597  0  19.369.597

Attività finanziarie per contributi 18.911.353 0 18.911.353

Altre attività finanziarie 458.245 0 458.245

Attività per imposte sul reddito correnti 1.770.262  0  1.770.262

Altre attività 17.907.792  (1.072.124) 16.835.668

TOTALE ATTIVITA' CORRENTI 191.663.683  (78.578) 191.585.105

TOTALE ATTIVITA' 459.566.902  (899.045) 458.667.857

40

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers

IFRS 15 was issued in May 2014 and amended in April 2016 and introduces a five‐phase model that applies

to revenues from contracts with customers. The objective is to create a complete and uniform framework of

reference  for  revenue  recognition,  applicable  to  all  commercial  contracts  (with  the  exception  of  lease

contracts,  insurance  contracts  and  financial  instruments).  The  new  standard  replaces  the  following

standards:

‐ IAS 18 ‐ Revenues from sales and services;

‐ IAS 11 ‐ Multi‐year contracts and interpretations;

‐ IFRIC 13 ‐ Customer loyalty programmes;

‐ IFRIC 15 ‐ Agreements for the construction of real estate;

‐ IFRIC 18 ‐ Transfer of assets from customers;

‐ SIC 31 ‐ Exchange transactions and advertising services.

31/12/17

AdJ

FTA

IFRS 9

Restated

01/01/2018

PASSIVITA'

Patrimonio netto  147.154.306  (899.045) 146.255.261

Capitale emesso 68.492.702 0 68.492.702

Riserve 47.154.083 0 47.154.083

Utili / (perdite) portate a nuovo 24.027.782 (899.045) 23.128.737

Utile /perdita attuariale (747.227) 0 (747.227)

Utile / perdita dell'esercizio 8.226.966 0 8.226.966

PASSIVITA' NON CORRENTI

Passività commerciali 5.493.145  0  5.493.145

Fondi per accantonamenti 59.716.256  0  59.716.256

Fondi per benefici ai dipendenti 25.709.717 0 25.709.717

Fondo per ripristino e sostituzione materiale rotabile 5.394.133 0 5.394.133

Altri fondi 28.612.407 0 28.612.407

Passività finanziarie 113.504.652  0  113.504.652

Prestiti obbligazionari 94.212.275 0 94.212.275

Finanziamenti a medio/lungo termine 18.616.455 0 18.616.455

Derivati 335.228 0 335.228

Altre passività finanziarie 340.695 0 340.695

Passività per imposte differite 2.845.544  0  2.845.544

Altre passività  20.907.702  0  20.907.702

TOTALE PASSIVITA' NON CORRENTI 202.467.298  0  202.467.298

PASSIVITA' CORRENTI

Passività commerciali 58.559.062  0  58.559.062

Fondi per accantonamenti quota corrente 3.074.090  0  3.074.090

Fondi per benefici ai dipendenti 2.135.007 0 2.135.007

Altri fondi Correnti 939.083 0 939.083

Passività finanziarie 10.627.049  0  10.627.049

Finanziamenti a medio/lungo termine 8.080.428 0 8.080.428

Altre passività finanziarie 2.546.621 0 2.546.621

Passività per imposte sul reddito correnti 502.730  0  502.730

Altre passività correnti 37.182.368  0  37.182.368

Passività connesse ad attività operative cessate

TOTALE PASSIVITA' CORRENTI 109.945.298  0  109.945.298

TOTALE PASSIVITA'  312.412.597  0  312.412.597

TOTALE PASSIVITA' E PATRIMONIO NETTO 459.566.902  (899.045) 458.667.857

41

IFRS 15 provides for the recognition of revenues for an amount that reflects the consideration that the entity

deems to be entitled to in exchange for the transfer of goods or services to the customer. The fundamental

parts for accounting purposes are:

‐ identify the commercial contract, defined as a (written or verbal) agreement between two or more

parties which results in rights and obligations with the customer having the right to legal protection;

‐ identify the separately identifiable performance obligations contained in the contract;

‐ determine the price of the transaction, as the fee the enterprise expects to receive for the transfer

[…]

The  Tper Group  has  chosen  to  carry  out  the  First‐Time Application  (FTA)  using  the modified

retrospective  approach,  which  allows  the  option,  foreseen  by  IFRS  9,  of  accounting  for  the

cumulative effect of  the application of  the  standard on  the date of  initial application and not

restating the comparative data for the financial statements for the first‐time application of IFRS 9.

The figures relating to financial year 2018 are therefore not comparable.

Reconciliation between the Balance Sheet at 31 December 2017 and the Balance Sheet as at 1

January 2018 (which incorporates the new IFRS 9 measurement and impairment rules)

Below are  the  reconciliation  statements between  the Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2017

(pursuant to IAS 39) and the Balance Sheet as at 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9). In these statements, the

accounting balances as at 31 December 2017 (values determined pursuant to IAS 39) have been

modified as a result of the application of the new measurement and impairment methods, in order

to determine the IFRS 9‐compliant opening balances.

108

MIGLIAIA DI EURO 31/12/2017
Impatti adozione

IFRS 9
01/01/2018

ATTIVITA'

ATTIVITA' NON CORRENTI

Attività materiali 213.929 0 213.929
Immobili 3.413 3.413
Materiale rotabile 165.318 165.318
Infrastrutture 38.430 38.430
Altre attività materiali 6.769 6.769

Attività immateriali 24.705 0 24.705
Avviamento e altre attività immateriali a vita utile indefinita 0 0
Diritti concessori 23.614 23.614
Altre attività immateriali 1.090 1.090

Partecipazioni 14.621 0 14.621
Partecipazioni al costo o al fair value 3.343 3.343
Partecipazioni valutate con il metodo del patrimonio netto 11.278 11.278

Attività finanziarie 8.623 (559) 8.064
Attività finanziarie  per contributi 1.649 1.649
Altre attività finanziarie 6.974 (559) 6.415

Attività per imposte anticipate 0 0

Altre attività  0 0

TOTALE ATTIVITA' NON CORRENTI 261.879 (559) 261.320

ATTIVITA' CORRENTI

Attività commerciali 104.042 89 104.131
Rimanenze 21.623 21.623
Crediti commerciali 82.419 89 82.508

Disponibilità liquide e mezzi equivalenti 63.625 0 63.625

Attività finanziarie  19.420 0 19.420
Attività finanziarie per contributi 18.911 18.911
Altre attività finanziarie 509 509

Attività per imposte sul reddito correnti 1.996 1.996

Altre attività  25.545 997 26.542

Attività destinate alla vendita o connesse ad attività

operative cessate
0

0

TOTALE ATTIVITA' CORRENTI 214.629 1.086 215.715

TOTALE ATTIVITA' 476.507 527 477.034

109

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers

IFRS 15 was  issued  in May 2014 and amended  in April 2016 and  introduces a five‐phase model

that applies to revenues from contracts with customers. The objective is to create a complete and

uniform framework of reference for revenue recognition, applicable to all commercial contracts

(with the exception of  lease contracts,  insurance contracts and financial  instruments). The new

standard replaces the following standards:

‐ IAS 18 ‐ Revenues from sales and services;

‐ IAS 11 ‐ Multi‐year contracts and interpretations;

‐ IFRIC 13 ‐ Customer loyalty programmes;

‐ IFRIC 15 ‐ Agreements for the construction of real estate;

‐ IFRIC 18 ‐ Transfer of assets from customers;

‐ SIC 31 ‐ Exchange transactions and advertising services.

MIGLIAIA DI EURO 31/12/2017
Impatti adozione

IFRS 9
01/01/2018

PASSIVITA'

Patrimonio netto di pertinenza del Gruppo 148.100 532 148.632
Capitale emesso 68.493 68.493
Riserve 46.854 46.854
Utili / (perdite) portate a nuovo 24.642 532 25.174
Utile /perdita attuariale (747) (747)
Utile / perdita dell'esercizio 8.858 8.858
Patrimonio netto di pertinenza di Terzi 2.808 (5) 2.803
Capitale e riserve di terzi 2.675 (5) 2.670
Utile / (perdita) di terzi 133 133

TOTALE PATRIMONIO NETTO 150.908 527 151.435

PASSIVITA' NON CORRENTI

Passività commerciali 5.493 5.493

Fondi per accantonamenti 56.861 0 56.861
Fondi per benefici ai dipendenti 27.949 27.949
Fondo per ripristino e sostituzione materiale rotabile 5.394 5.394
Altri fondi 23.518 23.518

Passività finanziarie 116.415 0 116.415
Prestiti obbligazionari 94.212 94.212
Finanziamenti a medio/lungo termine 20.354 20.354
Derivati 335 335
Altre passività finanziarie 1.514 1.514

Passività per imposte differite 3.004 3.004

Altre passività  20.933 20.933

TOTALE PASSIVITA' NON CORRENTI 202.706 0 202.706

PASSIVITA' CORRENTI

Passività commerciali 71.332 71.332

Fondi per accantonamenti quota corrente 3.074 0 3.074
Fondi per benefici ai dipendenti 2.135 2.135
Fondo per ripristino e sostituzione materiale rotabile 0 0
Altri fondi 939 939

Passività finanziarie 8.082 0 8.082
Finanziamenti a medio/lungo termine 8.082 8.082
Altre passività finanziarie 63 63

Passività per imposte sul reddito correnti 692 692

Altre passività correnti 39.649 39.649

Passività connesse ad attività operative cessate 0 0

TOTALE PASSIVITA' CORRENTI 122.893 0 122.893

TOTALE PASSIVITA'  325.599 0 325.599

TOTALE PASSIVITA' E PATRIMONIO NETTO 476.507 527 477.034

110

IFRS 15 provides for the recognition of revenues for an amount that reflects the consideration that

the  entity  deems  to  be  entitled  to  in  exchange  for  the  transfer  of  goods  or  services  to  the

customer. The fundamental parts for accounting purposes are:

‐ identify the commercial contract, defined as a (written or verbal) agreement between two

or more parties which results in rights and obligations with the customer having the right

to legal protection;

‐ identify the separately identifiable performance obligations contained in the contract;

‐ determine the price of the transaction, as the fee the enterprise expects to receive for the